19a. Hedged total assets amount 169.085.050 79.222.719 - -

19b. Hedged total liabilities amount (170.317.000) - (58.000.000) -

20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (9+18+19) (1.276.910) 2.532.476 (2.045.315) (192.488)

21.
Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position of monetary items

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 86.640.521 (76.690.243) 85.474.685 (192.488)

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign currency hedging (1.231.950) 79.222.719 (58.000.000) -

23. Export 225.652.738 64.453.906 39.423.455 1.618.704

24. Import 440.309.632 104.713.654 87.221.937 7.297.100

OTOKAR ANNUAL REPORT 2014 133

Otokar Otomotiv ve Savunma Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2014

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

28. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, Euro and GBP exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, on the Company’s income before tax as of December 31, 2014 and 2013:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
December 31, 2014

Profit before tax Profit before tax
Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability 352.012 (352.012)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 352.012 (352.012)

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability (603.467) 603.467
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (603.467) 603.467

In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability 4.070 (4.070)
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 4.070 (4.070)

Total (3+6+9) (247.385) 247.385

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
December 31, 2013

Profit before tax Profit before tax
Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability 540.506 (540.506)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 540.506 (540.506)

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability (600.607) 600.607
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (600.607) 600.607

In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (67.590) 67.590
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (67.590) 67.590

Total (3+6+9) (127.691) 127.691

OTOKAR ANNUAL REPORT 2014134

INTRODUCTION   ACTIVITIES   SUSTAINABILITY   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   FINANCIAL INFORMATION   OTHER INFORMATION

Otokar Otomotiv ve Savunma Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2014

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

28. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

b) Interest position table and related sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

As the Company has no significant interest-bearing assets, the Company’s income and operating cash flows are not substantially subject
to changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from short-term borrowings and time deposits. The Company has obtained fixed rate bearing